would have been had our companies been combined during these periods.

   NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY AND
   RICHMOND COUNTY FINANCIAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
   FINANCIAL CONDITION
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   NEW YORK   RICHMOND
   COMMUNITY   COUNTY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks.....   $ 129,502   $   69,473   $ (56,041)(B)  $  138,779
   (42,349)(B)
   38,194 (E)
Money market investments.....   101,600   900   102,500
Securities available for sale.....   619,789   1,321,947   14,500)(C)   1,939,443
   12,207 (C)
Securities held to maturity and FHLB Stock.....   98,818   104,023   202,841
Loans receivable.....   3,291,589   1,949,760   10,000 (C)   5,251,349
Allowance for loan losses.....   (18,064)   (22,349)   (40,413)
Loans receivable, net.....   3,273,525   1,927,411   10,000   5,210,936
Excess of cost over fair value of net assets
   acquired and other intangibles.....   115,107   94,097   (94,097)(C)   666,954
   551,847 (D)
Other assets.....   178,267   166,076   22,416 (B)   376,556
   (10,000)(C)
   24,680 (C)
   (4,883)(C)
Total assets.....   $4,516,608   $3,683,927   $   437,474  $8,638,009
   ==========   ==========   =============  ==========
LIABILITIES
Deposits.....   $3,074,639   $2,538,153   $  15,000 (C)  $5,627,792
Borrowings.....   1,038,295   807,665   32,200 (C)   1,878,160
Other liabilities.....   113,922   20,486   (5,616)(C)   111,852
   (16,940)(B)

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

4

Total liabilities.....   $4,226,856   $3,366,304   $  24,644   $7,617,804
   ==========   ==========   =============  ==========
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock.....   $   465   $   327   $   (327)(E)  $   736
   271 (B)
Additional paid-in capital.....   181,129   329,640   (329,640)(E)   911,311
   730,182 (B)
Retained earnings.....   147,643   167,783   (167,783)(E)   147,643
Treasury stock.....   (32,186)   (134,609)   134,609 (E)   (32,186)
Unearned compensation and ESOP.....   (12,090)   (38,194)   38,194 (E)   (12,090)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
   (loss).....   4,791   (7,324)   7,324 (E)   4,791
   ----------   ----------   -------------  ----------
Total stockholders' equity.....   $289,752   $  317,623   $   412,830  $1,020,205
   ----------   ----------   -------------  ----------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $4,516,608   $3,683,927   $   437,474  $8,638,009
   ==========   ==========   =============  ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
   unaudited pro forma combined condensed
   consolidated financial information.

   NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY AND
   RICHMOND COUNTY FINANCIAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARES AND PER SHARE DATA)

   HAVEN   NEW YORK   RICHMOND   RICHMOND
   NEW YORK   HAVEN   ACQUISITION  COMMUNITY   COUNTY   COUNTY
   COMMUNITY   BANCORP   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ----------  ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------

Interest income:
Loans.....   $151,626   $127,102   $(32,435)(J) $  246,293   $  127,898   $ (1,500)(F) $  372,691
Securities.....   21,769   63,423   (3,805)(J)   81,387   81,225   1,700 (F)   164,312
Money market investments.....   1,437   471   1,908   647   2,555
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   174,832   190,996   (36,240)   329,588   209,770   200   539,558
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Interest expense:
Deposits.....   52,449   80,334   (5,738)(J)   127,045   65,771   (5,500)(F)   187,316
Borrowed funds.....   49,302   40,311   (35,657)(J)   53,956   43,788   (9,300)(F)   88,444
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Total interest expense.....   101,751   120,645   (41,395)   181,001   109,559   (14,800)   275,760
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Net interest income.....   73,081   70,351   5,155   148,587   100,211   15,000   263,798
Provision for loan losses.....   0   1,946   0   1,946   1,200   3,146
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Net interest income after
   provision for loan losses.....   73,081   68,405   5,155   146,641   99,011   15,000   260,652
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Non-interest income:
  Fee income.....   4,595   20,828   25,423   10,768   36,191

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

5

  Other income.....   17,050   11,629   28,679   (3,459)   25,220
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Total non-interest income.....   21,645   32,457   54,102   7,309   0   61,411
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Non-interest expense:
  Compensation and benefits.....   39,014   35,713   74,727   29,090   103,817
  Occupancy and equipment.....   3,953   11,917   15,870   12,255   (300)(L)   27,825
  Other.....   6,363   30,542   36,905   10,002   46,907
  Amortization of excess of cost
   over fair value of net assets
   acquired.....   494   5,434 (K)   5,928   4,018   (4,018)   33,520
   27,592 (G)
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------

  Total non-interest expense.....   49,824   78,172   5,434   133,430   55,365   23,274   212,069
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Income before income tax expense...   44,902   22,690   (279)   67,313   50,955   (8,274)   109,994
Income tax expense.....   20,425   9,730   (282)   29,873   13,855   43,728
   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Net income.....   $ 24,477   $ 12,960   $   3   $   37,440   $   37,100   $ (8,274)   $   66,266
   ========   ========   ========   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========
Net income:
  Applicable to common
   stockholders:
  Basic.....   $   37,440   $   37,100   $ (8,274)   $   66,266
  Diluted.....   37,440   37,100   (8,274)   66,266
Net income per share:
  Basic.....   1.32   1.49   1.23
  Diluted.....   1.28   1.47   1.20
Weighted average common shares:
  Basic.....   28,268,514   24,899,329   53,665,829
  Diluted.....   29,297,382   25,238,095   55,040,239

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
   unaudited pro forma combined condensed
   consolidated financial information.

   NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY AND
   RICHMOND COUNTY FINANCIAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARES AND PER SHARE DATA)

   NEW YORK   RICHMOND
   COMMUNITY   COUNTY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

Interest income:
Loans.....   $   133,607   $   69,808   $   (800)(F)   $  202,615
Securities.....   24,227   45,912   800 (F)   70,939
Money market investments.....   4,839   586   5,425
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

6

   Total interest income.....   162,673   116,306   0   278,979
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Interest expense:
Deposits.....   63,261   39,796   (2,750)(F)   100,307
Borrowed funds.....   28,079   21,501   (4,650)(F)   44,930
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total interest expense.....   91,340   61,297   (7,400)   145,237
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Net interest income.....   71,333   55,009   7,400   133,742
Provision for loan losses.....   0   600   600
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses.....   71,333   54,409   7,400   133,142
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Non-interest income:
   Fee income.....   15,722   5,365   21,087
   Other income.....   23,887   2,674   26.561
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total non-interest income.....   39,609   8,039   0   47,648
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Non-interest expense:
   Compensation and benefits.....   17,542   15,828   33,370
   Occupancy and equipment.....   7,088   3,793   (100)(L)   10,781
   Other.....   12,357   8,644   21,001
   Amortization of excess of cost over fair
   value of net assets acquired.....   2,964   2,478   (2,478)   16,760
   13,796 (G)
   --------
   Total non-interest expense.....   39,951   30,743   11,218   81,912
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Income before income tax expense.....   70,991   31,705   (3,818)   98,878
Income tax expense.....   24,652   11,008   35,660
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Net income.....   $   46,339   $   20,697   $ (3,818)   $   63,218
   ===========   ===========   ========   ==========
Net income:
   Applicable to common stockholders:
   Basic.....   $   46,339   $   20,697   $ (3,818)   $   63,218
   Diluted.....   46,339   20,697   (3,818)   63,218
Net income per share:
   Basic.....   1.15   0.88   0.98
   Diluted.....   1.13   0.84   0.96
Weighted average common shares:
   Basic.....   40,307,810   23,513,000   64,291,070
   Diluted.....   40,947,761   24,582,000   66,021,401

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the